COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE)	
INTRASTATE SWITCHED ACCESS RATES)	
OF ALLKENTUCKY INCUMBENT AND)	С
COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE)	
CARRIERS)	

Case No. 2010-00398

RESPONSE OF COMCAST PHONE OF KENTUCKY, LLC, TO THE COMMISSION'S MAY 30, 2012, ORDER

COMES NOW Comcast Phone of Kentucky, LLC ("Comcast Phone") and responds to the Kentucky Public Service Commission Staff's May 30, 2012, Order in the above docket as follows:

1.

All of Comcast Phone's voice telecommunication traffic is Voice-Over-Internet-Protocol ("VoIP"). Pursuant to ¶¶ 933-975 of the Federal Communications Commission Order No. 11-161 (the "CC Reform Order") released November 28, 2011, and 47 CFR § 51.912(a) as promulgated thereby, VoIP-related access charges were required to be made equivalent to interstate rates by the effective date of the ICC Reform Order, which is December 29, 2011. Comcast Phone, on December 14, 2011 filed equivalent tariffs, effective December 29, 2011 in compliance with the ICC Reform Order. Consequently, there is no further transition in Comcast Phone's rates, as parity has already been accomplished. The current access tariffs of Comcast Phone may be viewed on the website of the

company at:

http://www.comcast.com/MediaLibrary/1/1/About/PhoneTermsOfService/PDF/DigitalPhone/St ateTariffs/Kentucky/Z13T1Section%203.pdf

A copy is attached.

3.

Should the Commission or its Staff have any technical questions regarding this

Response, the appropriate contact at Comcast Phone is:

Mr. Richard Wolfe Senior Director Regulatory Affairs Comcast Central Division 600 Galleria Parkway, Suite 100 Atlanta, Georgia 30339 Phone: (678) 385-5178 Facsimile: (678) 385-5101 or email at <u>Richard_Wolfe@cable.comcast.com</u>

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of June, 2012.

/s/ Janice M. Theriot Laurence J. Zielke Janice M. Theriot Zielke Law Firm PLLC 1250 Meidinger Tower 462 S. 4th Street Louisville, KY40202 (502) 589-4600 lzielke@zielkefirm.com jtheriot@zielkefirm.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that an electronic version of this filing was made with the Commission on June 1, 2012, and copy of this filing has been served electronically on all parties of record for whom an email address is given in the on-line Service List for this proceeding.

<u>/s/ Janice M. Theriot</u> One of the Counsel for Comcast Phone